
AGENDA

CABINET

Monday, 24th September, 2018, at 10.00 
am

Ask for: Denise Fitch

Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone: Tel: 03000 416090, 
denise.fitch@kent.g
ov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured, then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Membership 

3. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2018 (Pages 3 - 4)

5. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - July 2018 (Pages 5 - 68)

6. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2018/19 (Pages 69 - 118)

7. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



8. Exempt Minute of the meeting held on 16 July 2018 (Pages 119 - 120)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Friday, 14 September 2018



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 16 July 2018.

PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mrs M E Crabtree (Substitute for Mr J D Simmonds, 
MBE), Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute 
for Mr P M Hill, OBE), Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford and Mr M Whiting

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children Young People and Education), 
Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance (Policy, 
Planning and Strategy)), Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and 
Health) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

70. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item )

Apologies had been received from Mr Carter, Mr Hill and Mr Simmonds.  

71. Introduction/Webcasting 
(Item 1)

Mr Oakford (Vice-Chairman) was in the Chair for this meeting.

Mr Watts (General Counsel) explained that Mr Simmonds was stepping down from 
his role as Cabinet Member for Finance and that Mrs Crabtree was in attendance 
until his successor was announced. 

72. Minutes of the Meetings  held on 26 March 2018 and 25 June 2018 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 26 March and 25 June 2018 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

73. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
(Item 4)

1. Mrs Crabtree (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced this report which 
set out the budget monitoring position 31 May 2018-19 for both revenue and 
capital budgets.  

2. The forecast revenue pressure was £10.730m, after Corporate Director 
adjustments.  This year there had been a request of £0.750m from Adult Health 
and Social Care which would increase the forecast pressure to £11.480m with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Director Adjustments.  This was a concern and needed to be managed 
alongside a forecast gap of £15m, for 2019-20.  This was not an unusual situation 
to be in, however it was becoming increasingly difficult to identify savings 
alongside increasing demands and decreasing government grants.  

3. The Council continued to lobby the government to reimburse the shortfall in 
funding for the Asylum Service which had an estimated shortfall in grant income 
of £2.9m.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

i) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast 
pressure on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress 
through the year.

ii) Agree the revenue budget realignment set out in Appendix 4.

iii) Agree the capital budget realignment set out in section 5.

74. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
(Item 6)

RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

75. The Education People - update 
(Item 7)

(Open Minute of Exempt Item)

1. Mr Gough and Mr Dunkley updated Members on The Education People company. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet note the update provided. 

Page 4



  

 

By: 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded Services, 
Peter Oakford 
Interim Corporate Directors of Finance, Cath Head and Dave Shipton 
Corporate Directors 
 

To: 
 

Corporate Board – 10 September 2018 
CABINET – 24 September 2018 
 

Subject: 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - JULY 2018-19  
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 30 July 2018-19 for both revenue 
and capital budgets. 

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 

• This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary and 
highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate Directors. 

• Appendix 1 – a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions; 

• Appendix 2 – activity information for our highest risk budgets; 

• Appendix 3 – details of the Asylum service forecast and 
[...]
y: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Peter Oakford 
Interim Corporate Directors of Finance, Cath Head and Dave Shipton 
 

To: 
 

Corporate Board, Cabinet – For Information 
 

Subject: 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - JUNE 2018-19  
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 30 June 2018-19 for both revenue 
and capital budgets. 

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 

• This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary and 
highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate Directors. 

• Appendix 1 – a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions; 
 

1.3 Please note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. In the light of further 
government funding reductions in the short to medium term, it is essential that a balanced 
revenue position is achieved in 2018-19, as any residual pressures rolled forward into 2019-
20 will only compound an already extremely challenging 2019-20 budget position. The 
forecast revenue pressure is £6.860m (with no Corporate Director adjustments this month) 
increasing to £8.455m including roll forwards. Although this is an improvement on last month’s 
forecast of £10.730m (£11.480m including roll forwards), this position still needs to be 
managed down to at least a balanced position.   

 

1.4 Evidence from previous years indicates that the position improves as the year progresses. 
This is in part due to the delivery of management action, although history suggests that 
managers also have a tendency to be pessimistic with their forecasting, by declaring 
pressures early but holding back on declaring underspending until towards year end. That’s 
not to say that such a significant turnaround can be repeated again this year, especially as 
the risk of non-delivery of savings increases each year due to the aggregated impact of year 
on year reductions and the ability to find new
[...]
financial system to the nearest £100 and hence the figures in 
the table above may not add through exactly due to issues caused by rounding the figures for this 
report. 
 
 

CD Adj
Revised 

Variance
Movement

Gross Income Net Net Net Net Net

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Financing Items & Unallocated 130.3 -15.6 114.7 -2.3 0.0 -2.3 0.0

TOTAL BUDGET (excluding Schools' Delegated Budgets) 1,558.8 -595.4 963.3 6.9 0.0 6.9 -3.9

Schools' Delegated Budgets 646.4 -646.4 0.0 4.5 0.0 4.6 -2.9

TOTAL BUDGET 2,205.1 -1,241.8 963.3 11.4 0.0 11.4 -6.8

Financing Items

Cash Limit Variance

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Susan Carey – Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications 
and Performance

David Cockburn – Corporate Director, Strategic and Corporate 
Services

To: Cabinet – 24 September 2018

Decision No: N/a

Subject: Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2018/19

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report is to inform Cabinet 
about the key areas of performance for the authority. 

Recommendation(s):  

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 1 Performance Report. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The KCC Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 1, 2018/19 is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

1.2. The Quarterly Performance Report (QPR) is a key mechanism within the 
Performance Management Framework for the Council. 

1.3. The QPR includes thirty-four (34) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) where 
results are assessed against Targets set out in Directorate Business Plans at 
the start of the year. 

2. Quarter 1 Performance Report

2.1. Results against Target for KPIs are assessed using a Red/Amber/Green (RAG) 
status. 

2.2. Of the 34 Key Performance Indicators included in the report, the latest RAG 
status are as follows:

 21 are rated Green - target achieved 

 10 are rated Amber - floor standard achieved, target not achieved 

 3 are rated Red – floor standard not achieved

2.3. During the quarter eight indicators had improved results, 10 had no change and 
16 showing a fall in performance.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



3. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 1 Performance Report.

4. Contact details

Richard Fitzgerald, 
Business Intelligence Manager, 
Strategic Business Development and Intelligence,
Telephone: 03000 416091
Richard.Fitzgerald@kent.gov.uk

Vincent Godfrey,
Strategic Commissioner
Telephone: 03000 419045
Vincent.Godfrey@kent.gov.uk

Page 70

mailto:Richard.Fitzgerald@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Vincent.Godfrey@kent.gov.uk


Kent County Council

Quarterly Performance Report

Quarter 1

2018/19

Produced by: KCC Strategic Business Development and Intelligence
E-mail: performance@kent.gov.uk
Phone:  03000 416091

Page 71

mailto:performance@kent.gov.uk


Economic Key to KPI Ratings used
This report includes 34 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), where progress is assessed 
against Targets which are set at the start of the financial year through the Council’s 
Directorate Business Plans. Progress against Target is assessed by RAG 
(Red/Amber/Green) ratings. Progress is also assessed in terms of Direction of Travel 
(DoT) through use of arrows.

GREEN Target has been achieved

AMBER Floor Standard* achieved but Target has not been met

RED Floor Standard* has not been achieved

 Performance has improved 

 Performance has worsened 

 Performance has remained the same 

*Floor Standards are set in Directorate Business Plans and if not achieved must result 
in management action.

Key to Activity Indicator Graphs

Alongside the Key Performance Indicators this report includes a number of Activity 
Indicators which present demand levels for services or other contextual information.

Graphs for activity indicators are shown either with national benchmarks or in many 
cases with Upper and Lower Thresholds which represent the range we expect activity 
to fall within. Thresholds are based on past trends and other benchmark information.

If activit
[...]
c 
activity levels being high. Housing delivery in the county continues to be around 7,000 
new dwellings a year, now sustained at this level for three years.

Environment and Transport – Core service delivery for Highways maintenance was 
above target for all four indicators with demand for works still above expected levels for 
the time of year, due to the impact of the severe winter weather earlier in the year. The 
percentage of municipal waste diverted from landfill at 99% continues to exceed target. 
The council continues to reduce its Greenhouse gas emissions supported by 
programmes such as LED Streetlight conversions.

Education – The percentage of schools which are good or outstanding is at 91%, and 
for Early Years settings this is 96%.  NEET figures for Young People increased and the 
target was not met. Provisional data for apprenticeship starts were below target for the 
completed academic year, following national trends and with the impact of the 
apprenticeship levy not yet felt. Completion of Education, Health and Care Plans 
(EHCPs) in timescale remains below floor standard reflecting continued increase in 
demand for assessments over the last year. The increase in demand for EHCP 
assessments is significant with a 30% increase in the last twelve months.

Page 74



(3)

Integrated Children’s Services  - Outcomes achieved for Early Help cases improved 
and was above target. The number of pupil exclusions and first-time entrants to the 
youth justice system both reduced and were head of target. Repeat referrals to 
children’s social care increased but were at the target level. Adoption timeliness 
remained ahead of target. The percentage of children in care with 3 or more 
placements remained slightly behind target, with the percentage of foster care 
placements with KCC in-house fostering or friends and relatives narrowly missing 
target. The percentage of Care Leavers in education, employment and training met 
target. Referrals for children’s social care and the number of children with child 
protection plans have declined and are in line with the national average with the 
number of children in care remaining stable.

Adult Social Care – Contacts resolved at first point of contact remains above target. 
Clients referred to enablement reduced slightly and was below the increased target for 
this year. The percentage of clients still independent after an enablement service 
continued to exceed target. The number of admissions to residential and nursing care 
has increased with an increase in nursing home admissions to support people following 
hospital admissions. The number of people experiencing a delay in transfer of care 
from hospital continues to be an on-going pressure with numbers currently at similar 
levels to last year. The number of safeguarding concerns received increased slightly in 
the quarter.

Public Health – The number of Health Checks completed was below target, with new 
IT systems impacting on the number of invites issued and appointments booked. Initial 
problems with the new systems have been resolved and numbers are expected to 
improve next quarter. The number of universal checks delivered by the Health Visiting 
service remained  above target and clients offered appointments to GUM services to be 
seen within 48 hours remained at 100%. Numbers successfully completed drug and 
alcohol treatment improved and the target was achieved.

Page 75



(4)

Customer Services 
Cabinet Member Susan Carey
Corporate Director Amanda Beer

GREEN AMBER RED   
KPI Summary 1 2 1 2

Customer contact through Contact Point (KCC’s call centre) and digital channels is 
provided by our strategic partnership with Agilisys. 

Satisfaction with Contact Point advisors remained high in the quarter and exceeded the 
target. Performance for the percentage of calls answered by Contact Point improved to 
be just below target.

Complaints responded to in timescale remained just below target, with 84% of 
complaints r
[...]
fication GREEN


Current: 99% Target: 98% Previous: 99%

Percentage of satisfied callers for Kent Highways and Transportation, 100 call 
back survey

GREEN


Current: 82% Target: 75% Previous: 85%

Page 90



(19)

Percentage of municipal waste recycled or converted to energy and not 
taken to landfill - rolling 12 months

GREEN


Current: 99% Target: 95% Previous: 99%

Greenhouse Gas emissions from KCC estate (excluding schools) in tonnes – 
rolling 12 months

GREEN


Current: 38,132 Target: 39,100 Previous: 38,795

Page 91



(20)

Activity indicators

Number of Highways enquiries raised for action - by quarter

Highways Open enquiries work in progress (Routine and Programmed works)

Total municipal tonnage collected - rolling 12 months

Page 92



(21)

Children, Young People and Education
Cabinet Member Roger Gough
Corporate Director Matt Dunkley

GREEN AMBER RED   
KPI Summary 6 5 2 3 3 7

Schools
The provisional results for Primary school attainment outcomes in summer 2018 were 
above the national average at all key stages. In the Early Years Foundation Stage 75% 
of children attending a school in Kent achieved a good level of development compared 
to the emerging national figure of 72%. At Key Stage 2, 66% of pupils achieved the 
expected standard in reading, writing and maths compared to the emerging national 
figure of 64%. 

At the end of June, the percentage of Primary schools judged by Ofsted as good or 
outstanding was 93%, with 90% of Secondary schools and 91% of Special schools 
being good or outstanding. 

Overall 505 of the 552 schools in Kent with a current inspection were good or 
outstanding, and 91% of pupils were attending good or outstanding schools. 

We remain determined, working in partnership with schools to continue the positive 
trajectory seen in Kent. Improving outcomes and reducing the performance gaps are at 
the forefront of our work. 

One of the priorities moving forward is to increase the number of schools graded as 
outstanding and moving those who require improvement to become good as quickly as 
possible. Currently 22% of schools in Kent are judged to be outstanding.

Early Years
The percentage of Early Years settings which were rated Good or Outstanding in June 
was 96%, one percentage point below the target. Sustaining this standard whilst also 
increasing the amount of outstanding provision remains a key priority for the Early 
Years and Childcare Service. 

Other priorities include the ongoing delivery of 30 Hours of Free Childcare, working in 
partnership with Children’s Centres to continue to increase the take up of Free Early 
Education places by eligible two-year-olds, increasing the number of children achieving 
a Good Level of Development at the end of the Early Years Foundation Stage, 
narrowing achievement gaps, and increasing the number of Early Years settings 
working within a collaboration. 

The take-up for the free childcare entitlement for eligible two years olds in Summer 
2018 was 61%, which was down from 64% at the same time last year. This reduction is 
Kent wide and work is in place to address this.

Page 93



(22)

Skills and Employability
The June 2018 position for the percentage of 16 and 17 year olds Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET) was 3.0%. The three-month rolled average for 
December, January and February, that the DfE use to benchmark local authority 
performance, was 2.6%, which was just off the target of 2.5% and an improvement on 
the 2015/16 outturn of 3.0%. 

Progress continues to be made in improving our understanding of destinations for 
school leavers. This information is not known for 2.8% of young people compared to 
4.1% for the same period last year. 

The number of 16 to 18 year olds who started an apprenticeship was lower this year 
compared to last year with this reduction also seen nationally. The introduction of the 
Apprenticeship Levy has not yet had the expected impact of increasing apprenticeship 
numbers, with delays b
[...]
l be managed via a local resource allocations process led by the senior 
manager in that locality.

As part of the new operating model a new Resource Management and Accountability 
(RMA) Function has been created to ensure that local service expenditure is well 
managed and this function will also undertake client finance related work, to allow 
frontline staff and managers to concentrate their efforts on what they are best skilled to 
do. 

Page 106



(35)

Performance Indicators
Of the 5 indicators measured for Adult Social Care, 1 stayed the same in the quarter 
and 4 declined, including two that were ahead of target. 

The percentage of contacts resolved at first point of contact increased in the quarter 
and was ahead of target at 75.1%.

The number of referrals to enablement decreased in the quarter. With an average of 
216 starts per week during the quarter, activity was 3.9% behind target. Referrals made 
to the externally commissioned provider Hilton are included within the these numbers. 

The overall picture of people being supported through the full range of enabling 
services is quite positive with a number of schemes commissioned by KCC, and the 
NHS such as Home First, Hilton’s Discharge to Assess, and Virgin Care. These 
schemes are delivering intermediate care and enabling services and have added 
additional capacity on top of the KCC in-house Kent Enablement at Home (KEaH) 
service. 

The percentage of clients still independent after enablement was above target at 72%. 
The introduction of Occupational Therapists within KEaH has resulted in more people 
receiving either a smaller package of care or no care following their completion of 
enablement. 

The number of admissions of older people aged 65 and over into residential and 
nursing home increased slightly this quarter and remains higher than target. Within this, 
residential care starts are slightly lower than expected with nursing care starts being 
higher than expected. There are a number o
[...]
ation about services

78%
(74%)

75%
(74%)

75%
(74%)

73.7%
(TBC)

The proportion of carers who find it 
easy to find information about support

62%
(66%) N/A* 66%

(64%) N/A*

Service users who say they feel safe as 
they want 

73%
(69%)

71%
(69%)

74%
(70%)

68.8%
(TBC)

Service users who say that the services 
they receive help them feel safe and 
secure

84%
(85%)

85%
(85%)

82%
(86%)

79.5%
(TBC)

* The Carers survey is undertaken every other year

Page 108



(37)

Key Performance Indicators

Percentage of initial contacts resolved at first point of contact GREEN


Current: 75% Target: 70% Previous: 76%

Number of new clients referred to an enablement service AMBER


Current: 2,802 Target: 2,821 Previous: 2,956

Percentage of clients still independent after receiving an enablement service 
(Kent Enablement at Home)

GREEN


Current: 72% Target: 60% Previous: 75%

Number of admissions to permanent residential and nursing care for older 
people - rolling 12 months

RED


Current: 1,768 Target: 1,520 Previous: 1,653

Page 109



(38)

Percentage of Delayed Discharges from hospital with Adult Social Care 
responsible - weekly average (local data)

GREEN


Current: 27% Target: 30% Previous: 27%

Activity indicators

Number of older people supported in permanent residential care

  

Number of older people supported in permanent nursing care

Number of older people who receive domiciliary care

Page 110



(39)

Number of social care clients receiving a direct payment

Number of delayed transfers of care per 100,000 population age 18+, average per day 
(national data)

Number of learning disability clients in residential care

Number of people with a learning disability receiving a community service

Page 111



(40)

Number of people with mental health needs in residential care

Number of people with mental health needs receiving a community service

Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial contacts)

Number of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards applications

Pa
[...]
 Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2018
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - July 2018
	6 Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2018/19
	8 Exempt Minute of the meeting held on 16 July 2018





Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 24 September 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford, Miss C Rankin 
and Mr M Whiting

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Dr A Duggal (Deputy Director of Public Health), Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate 
Director for Children Young People and Education), Mrs C Head (Acting Deputy 
S151 Officer and Head of Finance Operations), Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director, Older 
People and Physical Disability) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

76. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2018 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

77. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - July 2018 
(Item 5)

1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded 
Services) introduced this report which set out the budget monitoring position up to 30 
July 2018-19 for both revenue and capital budgets. 

2. The forecast revenue position was £6.726m including roll forwards which was 
an improvement on position at the same time last year.  

3. Mr Oakford referred to Table 1b at 3.3 within the agenda papers.  This showed 
the building pressure on the Children, Young People and Education Directorate, part 
of this pressure related to the Asylum service.

4. Ms Head explained that the authority was in a considerably better position this 
year than this time last year and initial monitoring for next month suggests this should 
continue.  

5. The Leader invited each Cabinet Member and Corporate Director to give a 
brief overview of the improved position. 

6. Children, Young People and Education:   
 overspend in this area was a national phenomenon.  



2

 Asylum was a material factor with the bulk being the gap relating to 
care leavers and costs associated with the reception centre.

 SEN related expenditure and educational psychology were large areas 
of overspend.   

 Home to School Transport and Special Educational Needs or 
Disabilities (SEND) and High Needs represent the two largest financial 
risks to the County Council.  

Adult Social Care
 Pressure in learning disabilities, this was mirrored nationally.
 Mental Health, whilst majority of expenditure incurred by NHS this was 

an important issue and KCC continued to ensure that it protected 
voluntary organisations.    

 Adult Social Care balanced budget was looking achievable.  There 
were significant risks around transfers of care.

 Increased residential nursing placements – this would be monitored.  
 Planning for the winter; joint working with NHS.  

Growth Environment and Transport 
 MRs Cooper was confident that the budget would be balanced, the 

biggest variables were waste tonnage and the effects of the weather.  
Mr Whiting explained that the service remained vigilant about the waste 
situation.

Strategic and Corporate Services
 There were significant pressures mainly relating to property, 

infrastructure and the contact centre and there was confidence that the 
budget would be balanced.  

Public Health
 Public Health was forecasting an underspend and this reflected the 

good work that was being done.  The big issue was the Public Health 
Grant which had been reduced 

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

i) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast 
pressure on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress 
through the year.

78. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2018/19 
(Item 6)

Richard Fitzgerald (Business Intelligence Manager – Performance) was in 
attendance for this item.

1) Miss Carey introduced this report which set out the key areas of performance for 
the authority.  The strength of this report was that the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) had been measured consistently over a long period.  The report brought 
together an overview of the Council with just 34 KPIs.  Each Cabinet Committee 
looked in more detail at their own directorate.  

2) Mr Fitzgerald set out the highlights of the report, it was the Quarter 1 report with 
results up to the end of June 2018.  Performance was generally good for the 



3

quarter with the majority of indicators rated as green.  He drew out important 
information for Members as follows:

a. Customer Services 
i. Good performance was maintained for caller satisfaction although 

call volumes were up.  

b. Economic Development
i. Jobs created and safeguarded from the Regional Growth Fund 

(RGF) stood at 4192 jobs.  

c. Environment and Transport
i. Following the bad weather in early 2018 outstanding works were 

high at the end of June, the pot hole blitz continued over the 
summer and so it was hoped that figures in the next report should 
be lower.  

ii. Waste Management performance was maintained with only 1% of 
waste going to landfill.

d. Children, Young People and Education
i. The provision primary attainment results were above the national 

average 
ii. Percentage of schools good or outstanding 91%
iii. Apprenticeship starts have not shown the levels expected but the 

numbers should improve as we move into the new financial year.
iv. There continued to be pressure on the completion of Education, 

Health and Care Plans and this was significantly off tartget.  There 
were high levels of demand and this was expected to continue.  

e. Integrated Children’s Services
i.  Early help closed with outcomes achieved was ahead of target, 
ii. Number of children in care remained stable. 

f. Adult Social Care
i. Contacts resolved at first point of contact remained above target.
ii. Admissions to residential nursing care were higher than expected 

and number of people experiencing delayed transfer of care 
continued to be a pressure

g. Public Health
i. Health Checks completed in year was below target but this was a 

temporary issue relating to IT systems.  
ii. Number of universal checks completed by the health visitor 

continued to be ahead of target. 

3) In conclusion there were many positive results, areas where performance was 
lower than expected were being monitored and were subject to management 
action.  

4) The Leader commented on the rising number of placements into nursing care, it 
was important to ensure that health partners were paying their fair contribution.  



4

Regarding young people in care, it was thought that there should be a report on 
those leaving care with an additional column to monitor this.  

5) Mr Whiting (Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste) 
explained that his portfolio was above target for all indicators.  He drew Members 
attention to the 100,000 LED lights which was part of the largest programme in 
the country delivering £5million savings to the authority.  He paid tribute to the 
contractors and staff who had brought that about.  Referring to Brexit the service 
continued to work with partners to secure plans for all scenarios from deal to no 
deal.  One waste management it was necessary to be vigilant but less than 1% 
waste was being sent to landfill, half of the remaining 99% was made into energy 
and the remainder was being recycled in other ways.  

6) Mr Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) referred to 
delayed transfers of care, this was a significant issue and a report would be 
brought to Cabinet in December.  Regarding safeguarding, initial contacts had 
increased, people were encouraged to bring enquiries forward to be investigated.  

7) Mr Gibbens referred to life expectancy and health inequalities which was widening 
in Kent.  This was a national trend but was nothing to be proud of and it should be 
addressed, relevant reports would be requested for the Cabinet Committees.    

8) Mr Gough (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education) referred 
to the growth in Education Health Care Plans (EHCPs) per 1000 school age 
population.  There had been a dramatic increase since 2016 and this was the 
main red indicator which was being focussed on.  Many other indicators were 
positive with a good level of development such as KS2 outcomes, school places 
and ofsted judgements.             

9) Miss Carey referred to the risk register and specifically safeguarding, there would 
be further independent audits of case files to complement existing internal reviews 
and audits taking place in March 2019.  The risk register was not just about 
identifying risks it was about mitigating them.  Risks could also be marked down 
and raised as appropriate, depending on how the mitigating actions progressed.  

10)The Leader stated that a report was due to Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee on the benefit changes on migration out of London, the indicators a 
year ago suggested there was not the impact that was first expected but this 
report was awaited.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet note the Quarter 1 Performance Report.

79. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
(Item 7)

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

80. Exempt Minute of the meeting held on 16 July 2018 
(Item 8)



5

RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting held on 16 July is correctly 
recorded and that it be signed by the Chairman.  


